

November 10, 1999 Via Overnight Delivery

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870

Division of Records and Reporting

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

210 N. Park Ave. Winter Park, FL 32789

P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613 tmi@tminc.com Notification of Transfer of Control of Foxtel, Inc. Common Stock to AMI Telecommunications Acquisitions Corporation; Florida Certification No. 5318.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Re:

This letter is sent on behalf of Foxtel, Inc. ("Foxtel" or "Company") as notification to the Florida Public Service Commission that Foxtel has entered into an agreement to become a wholly-owned subsidiary of AMI Telecommunications Acquisition Corporation ("AMI"), which is to become effective no sooner than the date upon which all necessary orders, consents and approvals by the regulatory authorities having jurisdiction over the Company are received. No changes are required to the Certificate of Foxtel as the Company will not merge with AMI, but will remain a separate entity.

Foxtel, Inc. is currently 100% owned by Vacation Technology Services, Inc., whose sole owner is Morris Jacobs. Under the terms of the agreement, a new company, AMI Telecommunications Acquisition Corporation, will acquire 100% of the shares issued and outstanding of Common Stock of Foxtel, Inc. from Vacation Technology Services, Inc. AMI Telecommunications Acquisition Corporation will, at a later date and following the transaction, change its name to AMI Telecommunications Company, Inc. AMI is *not* a provider of telecommunications services, and is not certificated in any state.

This transfer of stock will result in a stronger financial position from which to continue providing quality service options to customers of Foxtel.

This transaction will be transparent to the Customers of Foxtel, Inc. as there will be no interruption of service or change in the management or operation of the Company. The transfer of control will have no effect on the Company name, address, contact information, services, rates or terms and conditions of service. The Company will continue to market, brand and bill in the same name.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

ORIGINAL

**トラウリン** NOV 12 部

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Ms. Blanca Bayo Florida Public Service Commission Page 2 of 2

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for this purpose. Questions regarding this filing may be directed to me at (407) 740-8575.

Yours truly,

Tobin Norton

Robin Norton Consultant to Foxtel, Inc.

cc: Jessica Gran - Foxtel Mr. Paul Cifelli Mr. David Blue Mr. Anthony Belott Ms. Marisa Iasenza

file: Foxtel - FL tms: FLi9903